         Test report No. : 25AE0093-HO-1
         Page  : 2 of 14
         Issued date : October 15, 2004
FCC ID  : OUCG8C-505M
Revised date : October 28, 2004
Revised date : October 29, 2004
Revised date : November 1, 2004
UL Apex Co., Ltd.

Type of modulation Unmodulated carrier
Mode of operation Simplex
Antenna Type Key coil antenna
Method of Frequency Generation Crystal
Operating Temperature -40 deg. C. - +125 deg. C.
FCC Part 15.31 (e)
The power supply of this EUT is transformed to DC5.0V and provides stable voltage (DC5.0V) constantly to Radio
part. Therefore, this EUT complies with the requirement.
FCC Part 15.203 Antenna requirement
Loop Antenna (Tx section) is installed outside the vehicle’s key cylinder and users cannot detach it from vehicle.
Therefore, the equipment complies with the antenna requirement of Section 15.203.
         Test report No. : 25AE0093-HO-1
         Page  : 4 of 14
         Issued date : October 15, 2004
FCC ID  : OUCG8C-505M
Revised date : October 28, 2004
Revised date : October 29, 2004
Revised date : November 1, 2004
UL Apex Co., Ltd.
Head Office EMC Lab.
4383-326 Asama-cho, Ise-shi, Mie-ken 516-0021 JAPAN
Telephone : +81 596 24 8116
Facsimile : +81 596 24 8124         MF060b(10.04.03)
SECTION 3:  Test specification, procedures & results
3.1 Test Specification
Test Specification  :  FCC Part15 Subpart C : 2004
Title    :  FCC 47CFR Part15 Radio Frequency Device Subpart C Intentional
Radiators
Section 15.205 Restricted bands of operation : 2004
Section 15.209 Radiated emission limits, general requirements : 2004
3.2 Procedures and results
No. Item Test Procedure Specification Remarks Deviation Worst margin Results
1
Electric Field
Strength of
Fundamental
Emission
ANSI C63.4:2003
13. Measurement of
intentional radiators
 FCC Section
15.209 Radiated N/A
23.2dB
125.kHz
0 deg. AV
43.0dB
125.0kHz
0 deg. PK
Complied
2
Electric Field
Strength of
Spurious Emission
ANSI C63.4:2003
13. Measurement of
intentional radiators
 FCC Section
15.205
 FCC Section
15.209
Radiated N/A
11.9dB
36.254MHz,
Vertical
Complied
3 -26dB Bandwidth
ANSI C63.4:2003
13. Measurement of
intentional radiators
 Reference data Radiated N/A N/A N/A